

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0147

State of New Hampshire

v.

Robert Leroux

Appeal Pursuant to Rule 7 from Judgment
of the Sixth Circuit Court – District Division – Franklin

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT

Christopher M. Johnson
Chief Appellate Defender
Appellate Defender Program
10 Ferry Street, Suite 202
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar # 15149
603-224-1236
(10 minutes 3JX oral argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Questions Presented.....	4
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	5
Argument	
I. THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS THE MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINT AGAINST LEROUX	6
II. THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING, FOR ITS TRUTH, EVIDENCE CONTAINED IN A DMV RECORD ABOUT COURT PROCEEDINGS	9
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Bickford v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
114 N.H. 237 (1974) 12

State v. Bailey,
166 N.H. 537 (2014) 6

State v. Cavanaugh,
174 N.H. 1, 259 A.3d 805 (2020) 6

State v. Cheney,
165 N.H. 677 (2013) 6

State v. Marcotte,
124 N.H. 61 (1983) 11

State v. Ortiz,
162 N.H. 585 (2011) 7

State v. Pinault,
168 N.H. 28 (2015) 7

State v. West,
167 N.H. 465 (2015) 6

Statutes

RSA 126:18 12

RSA 263:60 10

Rules

N.H. R. Evid. 803(8) *passim*
